In this chapter, the researcher analyzed all the questionnaires distributed to the 

respondents, which include the customers of the three department in the Headquarter of 

the Federal Ministry of Health, and some selected staff of the three focused departments. 

The sample size for this study is three hundred (384), therefore, three hundred and eighty-

four copies of questionnaire were produced and distributed. There was one hundred 

percent return rate, this was because the researcher was there with the respondents as they 

filled out the questionnaires and returned immediately. This face to face approach